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1Summary of 2nd quarter of FY2009 Result
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-

-

91.3%

-

-

1,407.5%

91.1%

(A) / (B)

394

611

634

(699)

358

556

589

(787)

(A) - (B)

Comparison

1.04 times10(82)276Net Income (Loss)

1.09 times35(142)414Ordinary Income (Loss)

1.11 times6045634Operating Income

1.09 times6938,8308,042Operating RevenuesC
o
n
so
lid
ated

Net Income (Loss)

Ordinary Income (Loss)

Operating Income (Loss)

Operating Revenues

RatioComparison

(232)378

(128)265

(60)573

8,0487,349

N
o
n
-

C
o
n
so
lid
ated

Consolidated/Non-consolidated 
of 2nd quarter of FY20092nd quarter of  

FY2008 (B)
2nd quarter of  
FY2009  (A)

（100 millions of yen）

Ordinary income / loss (Non-consolidated) : Factors in increase or decrease of profit

Results of 2nd 

quarter of 

FY2008

Results of 2nd 

quarter of 

FY2009

-232

378378

+611+611

+740

Less unplanned 

shutdown of 

nuclear power 

plants

Drop in 

fuel prices +90 -150

Decrease in 

demand

-40

Others

-29

Increase in fuel 

cost due to 

drought

(100 millions of yen)



2Electricity Sales

Electricity Sold                        37,489 million kWh
Year-on-Year Compared      down 3,123 million kWh   (-7.7%)

(millions of kWh)(100 millions of kWh)

300

320

340

360

380

400

420

FY2006 2Q FY2007 2Q FY2008 2Q FY2009 2Q

-3,100 million kWh

393

404

375

406

Major Factors

Declining industrial demand  -2,900  million kWh       

Others - 200  million kWh

14,821

40,612

27,551

13,061

1,999

11,062

2nd quarter 
of FY2008

(B)

Comparison

(2,515)

(3,123)

(3,091)

(32)

(79)

47

(A) – (B)

Sub-total

Commercial

Residential

92.3%37,489Total

83.0%12,306Large Industrial

100.4%11,109

R
eg
u
la
ted

99.8%13,029

【 Sub Segment 】

88.8%24,460Deregulated

96.0%1,920

(A) / (B)

2nd quarter 
of FY2009

(A)

Segment



3Electricity Generated and Purchased

93.7%(380)6,0115,631Power Interchanges (Received)

91.9%(3,586)44,28440,698Total, Generated and Purchased

37.1%52(82)(30)Used at Pumped Storage

97.8%243(10,873)(10,630)Power Interchanges (Transmitted)

92.4%(897)11,80510,908Purchased Power

Own Generated power

Nuclear

Thermal

Hydro 91.8%(359)4,3914,032

87.2%(1,196)9,3538,157

(A) / (B)(A) - (B)

95.6%(1,049)23,67922,630

93.0%(2,604)37,42334,819

Comparison
2nd quarter of

FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of

FY2009

(A)

(millions of kWh)



Major Factors, Sensitivity to Major Factors （Non-consolidated） 4

Comparison

(A) - (B)

2nd quarter of FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of  FY2009

(A)

S
en
sitiv

ity
 to
 M
ajo
r 

F
acto

rs
M
ajo
r F
acto

rs

(4)1410Crude Oil CIF Price (per $1/bbl)

(7)1811Exchange Rate (per ¥1/$)

(7)114Hydro Power Flow Rate (per 1%)

(57.9)119.761.8Crude Oil CIF Price ($/bbl)

(10)10696Exchange Rate (¥/$)

(10.1)93.683.5Hydro Power Flow Rate (%)

(8.3)65.056.7Nuclear Power Capacity Factor (%)

(17)258Nuclear Power Capacity Factor (per 1%)

Comparison

(A) - (B)

2nd quarter of FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of  FY2009

(A)

（100 millions of yen）
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-

[-]

84.0%

91.9%

81.5%

93.9%

98.4%

85.5%

93.3%

95.6%

93.9%

52.8%

118.7%

91.1%

[91.3%]

70.9%

89.2%

92.0%

88.3%

98.6%

(A) / (B)(A) - (B)

(232)

[(60）]

8,334

769

121

429

216

1,128

586

1,139

959

2,220

763

8,101

[8,048]

214

1,074

6,812

4,350

2,462

2nd quarter of  

FY2008

(B)

611

[634]

(1,331)

(62)

(22)

(26)

(3)

(163)

(39)

(50)

(58)

(1,047)

142

(720)

[(699)]

(62)

(116)

(541)

(507)

(33)

Comparison

378

[573]

7,003

706

99

403

213

964

547

1,088

900

1,173

906

7,381

[7,349]

151

958

6,271

3,842

2,428

2nd quarter of  

FY2009

(A)

Joban Joint Power; (89), Soma Kyodo Power; (45), 
Sakata Kyodo Power; (26)

Power Purchased from other companies

Commercial

Residential

Sales of Power to Other Utilities

Taxes, etc. 

Total Expenses

Other Expenses

Nuclear Power Back-end Cost

Interest

Power Purchased from other utilities

Depreciation

Maintenance

Fuel

Personnel

Total Revenues

[Operating Revenues]

Other Revenues

Sub Total

Gas supply business expense; (26) 

Nuclear power; (22), Distribution; (12)

Thermal power; (44), Transmission; (19)
Nuclear power; 37

Drop in crude oil CIF price; (693)
Appreciation of the yen; (110)
Effect of decrease in electricity demand etc.; (244)

Retirement Benefit; 145
[Amortization of actual difference; 117]

Decrease in electric sales volume; (523)

Items

Ordinary Income (Loss)

[Operating Income (Loss)]

E
x
p
en
ses

R
ev
en
u
es

Comparison Statements of Revenue & Expense

（Non-consolidated）

(100 millions of yen)
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Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Items

Accounts payable; (345)

Short-term debt to subsidiaries and 
affiliates; (234)

(898)29,10128,203Liabilities

Loans; (172)(142)20,67920,536Interest-Bearing Liabilities

Electric utility fixed assets; (636)

Construction work in progress; 484

[Towada / Kitakami Trunk Line; 230]
(142)34,07933,937

Amounts due from customers; (194)

Deferred income taxes; (178)

Fuel and supplies; (129)
(637)2,7322,094

1187,7097,827Net Assets

(779)36,81136,031Total Assets

Comparison

(A) - (B)

Mar. 31, 2009 

(B)

Sep. 30, 2009

(A)

Balance Sheets （Non-consolidated）

(100 millions of yen)
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Operating Expenses

Operating Revenues

Electric power; (1,293), Other; (83)

Electric power; (696), Other; (91)

Items

358(82)276Net Income (Loss)

556(142)414Ordinary Income (Loss)

58945634Operating Income

(1,377)8,7847,407

(787)8,8308,042

Comparison

(A) - (B)

2nd quarter of 

FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of  

FY2009

(A)

Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Loans; (232)

Trade notes and accounts payable; 
(510)

Trade notes receivable and amounts 
due from customers; (337)

Electric utility fixed assets; (639)

Construction work in progress; 516

Items

1279,4829,609Net Assets

(202)21,23221,030Interest-Bearing Liabilities

(910)30,71029,799Liabilities

(616)4,3033,686

(167)35,88935,722

(783)40,19339,409Total Assets

Comparison

(A) - (B)

Mar. 31, 2009

(B)

Sep. 30, 2009

(A)

Statements of Income，Balance Sheets （Consolidated）

(100 millions of yen)

(100 millions of yen)

Statements of IncomeStatements of Income

Balance SheetsBalance Sheets



8

Free Cash Flow

Net Cash Flow

Cash Flow from 

Financing 

Activities

Cash Flow from 

Investing Activities

Cash flow from operating activities; 836

Cash flow from investing activities; (62)
773(227)546

Cash Flow from 

Operating 

Activities

13(20)(7)

Income (loss) before income taxes and 

minority interests; 561
8368401,677

Bonds; (300)

[Proceeds; (100)，Redemption; (200)]

Commercial Paper; (250)

[Proceeds; (760)，Redemption; 510]

(761)396(364)

Acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment; (40)
(62)(1,258)(1,320)

Items
Comparison

(A) - (B)

2nd quarter of 

FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of  

FY2009

(A)

Statements of Cash Flows （Consolidated）

(100 millions of yen)

Note; Our definition of the free cash flow

=(Cash flow from operating activities) + (Cash flow from investing activities) – (Interest and dividend income) – (Interest expense)
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58945634

(0)2423Others

(0)1211
Information 
Processing Tele-
Communication 
Business

21(1)20Gas Business

(28)20(8)Construction 
Business

612(32)580Electric Power 
Business

Operating
income / loss

(55)231175

(72)708636
Others

(2)7573

(0)181180Information 
Processing Tele-
Communication 
Business

(14)10086

(29)160131
Gas Business

(19)427408

(59)1,0671,008
Construction 
Business

(696)7,9947,298

(692)8,0047,311
Electric Power 
Business

(787)8,8308,042Sales

Comparison

(A) - (B)

2nd quarter of 
FY2008

(B)

2nd quarter of  
FY2009

(A)

※1 Lower is net sales to outside customers.

※1

【【【【Major Consolidated Subsidiaries】】】】

Segment Information （Consolidated）

(100 millions of yen) (100 millions of yen)

※2 Before elimination of inter-companies transaction

※2

(3)(69)2154Kitanihon Electric cable Co., Ltd.

Construction Business

(5)(26)8167Sakata Kyodo Power Co., Ltd.

Electric Power Business

Year-on-year

(3)

14

8

16

(15)

4

Operating 
income / loss

00105
Tohoku Intelligent  
Telecommunication Co., Inc.

0(22)71Nihonkai LNG Co., Ltd.

(22)(74)655Yurtec Corp.

0(0)16Tousei Kougyo Co., Inc.

Others

(1)(0)77
Tohoku Information Systems  
Co., Inc.

Information Processing Tele-
Communication Business

Gas Business

250309
Tohoku Electric Engineering & 
Construction Co., Inc.

Operating 
income / lossSalesSales

2nd quarter of FY2009
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(394)

(626)

(241)

16,650

(317)

(431)

(15)

18,432

Results of

FY2008 (C)

Net Income (Loss)

Ordinary Income (Loss)

Operating Income (Loss)

Operating Revenues

Net Income (Loss)

Ordinary Income (Loss)

Operating Income (Loss)

Operating Revenues

594(50)250200

926(100)400300

941(100)800700

(1,550)(200)15,30015,100

N
o
n
-co
n
so
lid
ated

577(80)340260

891(140)600460

905(140)1,030890

(1,732)(300)17,00016,700C
o
n
so
lid
ated

(A) – (C)(A) – (B)On Jul. 2009 (B)On Oct. 2009 (A)

ComparisonProjection for FY2009

Projection

(100 millions of yen)

Ordinary income (Non-consolidated); Revised projection and projection as of July

Projection on July Newly revised

--200200
+100+100

330000400400

Decrease in fuel cost etc.Decrease in Sales

(100 millions of yen)
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Electric Power Sales

（100 millions of kWh）

Nuclear Power Capacity Factor (%)

Hydro Power Flow Rate (%)

Exchange Rate (¥/$)

Crude Oil CIF Price ($/bbl)

Commercial and Industrial

Residential

(24.5)4.090.562.066.0

(28)(18)564554536

(2.3)(1.0)96.395.094.0

4.3(1.0)65.771.070.0

(6)(2)1019795

2-247249249M
ajo
r F
acto

rs

(26)(18)811803785

(A) – (C)(A) – (B)On Jul. 2009 (B)On Oct. 2009 (A)

ComparisonResults of

FY2008 (C)

Projection for FY2009

Projection （Non-consolidated）
- Major Factors, Sensitivity to Major Factors-

(100 millions of yen)

Nuclear Power Capacity Factor 

(per 1%)

Hydro Power Flow Rate (per 1%)

Exchange Rate (per ¥1/$)

Crude Oil CIF Price (per $1/bbl) (5)(6)282923

(12)-2088

(30)(1)471817

(12)(2)362624

S
en
sitiv

ity
 to
 M
ajo
r 

F
acto

rs

(A) – (C)(A) – (B)On Jul. 2009 (B)On Oct. 2009 (A)

ComparisonResults of

FY2008 (C)

Projection for FY2009
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2nd quarter of 

FY2009

2nd quarter of 

FY2008

2nd quarter of 

FY2007

2nd quarter of 

FY2006

2nd quarter of  

FY2005

Commercial

Residential

24,46027,55127,09225,93924,987Deregulated Segment

1,9201,9992,0782,2002,268

37,48940,61240,38839,34738,367Total

11,10911,06211,21811,20811,112

13,02913,06113,29613,40813,380Regulated Segment

12,30614,82114,20513,30812,542Large Industrial

（Ref.） Electricity Sales

（millions of kWh）

（millions of kWh）［Sub-segment］



13

3.1(0.9)2.83.51.8Consolidated

ROE (%)
3.4(1.6)2.73.62.3

Non-

consolidated

FCF 546(227)480966716Consolidated

265(128)235316194
Non-

consolidated

276(82)277346164Consolidated
Net 

Income (Loss)

378(232)371529347
Non-

consolidated

414(142)480615384Consolidated
Ordinary 

Income (Loss)

573(60)573739563
Non-

consolidated

63445698825662Consolidated
Operating 

Income (Loss)

7,3498,0487,6407,6587,286
Non-

consolidated

8,0428,8308,5298,3797,957Consolidated
Operating 

Revenues

2nd quarter of 

FY2009

2nd quarter of 

FY2008

2nd quarter of 

FY2007

2nd quarter of 

FY2006

2nd quarter of  

FY2005

（Ref.） Statements of Income

（100 millions of  yen）
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21,03021,23220,81921,63322,047Consolidated
Interest-Bearing 

Liabilities
20,53620,67920,15520,85321,149

Non-

consolidated

21.720.923.023.623.0
Non-

consolidated

23.122.323.924.223.4Consolidated

Equity Ratio (%)

7,8277,7098,4518,7458,629
Non-

consolidated

9,6099,48210,15310,3269,629Consolidated

Net Assets (※)

28,20329,10128,30728,34828,961
Non-

consolidated

29,79930,71030,18430,36631,047Consolidated

Liabilities

36,03136,81136,75937,09337,591
Non-

consolidated

39,40940,19340,33840,69341,139Consolidated

Total Assets

Sep. 30, 2009Mar. 31, 2009Mar. 31, 2008Mar. 31, 2007Mar. 31, 2006

（Ref.） Balance Sheets, Equity Ratio, etc.

※ FY2005 “Shareholders’ Equity”

（100 millions of  yen）



(Note)

This presentation solely constitutes reference material for the purpose of providing the readers 

with relevant information to evaluate our company.

The information contains forward-looking statements based on assumptions and projections 

about the future with regard to our company. As such, the readers are kindly asked to refrain 

from making judgment by depending solely on this information.

The forward-looking statements inherently involve a degree of risks and uncertainties. 

Consequently, these risks and uncertainties could cause the actual results and performance to 

differ from the assumed or projected status of the company.

Tohoku Electric Power Co., Inc. hereby disclaim any responsibility or liability in relation to 

consequences resulting from decisions made by investors.


